
FLORIDA (9-0,7-0 SEC)
Sep 5  CHARLESTON SO.   W 62-3 
Sep 12 TROY W 56-6  
Sep 19 TENNESSEE W 23-13  
Sep 26 at Kentucky  W 41-7  
Oct 10 at LSU W 13-3     
Oct 17 ARKANSAS W 23-20   
Oct 24 at Mississippi State  W 29-19   
Oct 31  GEORGIA  W 41-17  
Nov 7 VANDERBILT W 27-3   
Nov 14 at South Carolina  2:30 p.m.   
Nov 21 FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL TBA  
Nov 28 FLORIDA STATE  TBA
 
GEORGIA (5-4,3-3 SEC)
Sep 5   at Oklahoma State   L 24-10 
Sep 12   SOUTH CAROLINA  W 41-37 
Sep 19   at Arkansas      W 52-41
Sep 26   ARIZONA STATE  W 20-17 
Oct 03   LSU     L 13-20 
Oct 10   at Tennessee     L 19-45 
Oct 17   at Vanderbilt    W 34-10 
Oct 31   FLORIDA    L 17-41 
Nov 07   TENNESSEE TECH   W 38-0 
Nov 14  AUBURN  6:00 p.m. 
Nov 21   KENTUCKY    TBA 
Nov 28   at Georgia Tech    TBA 
 
 KENTUCKY (5-4,1-4 SEC)
Sep 5   at Miami (OH)  W   42-0
Sep 19   LOUISVILLE  W 31-27 
Sep 26  FLORIDA  L   7-41 
Oct 3   ALABAMA  L  20-38 
Oct 10  at South Carolina  L 26-28 
Oct 17  at Auburn  W 21-14
Oct 24  LOUISIANA-MONROE  W 36-13 
Oct 31   MISSISSIPPI STATE  L 24-31 
Nov 7  EASTERN KENTUCKY  W 37-12 
Nov 14  at Vanderbilt  11:21 a.m.
Nov 21  at Georgia  TBA 
Nov 28   TENNESSEE TBA

SOUTH CAROLINA (6-4,3-4 SEC)
Sep 3 at N.C. State   W     7-3  
Sep 12 at Georgia L  37-41 
Sep 19 FLORIDA ATLANTIC  W 38-16   
Sep 24 OLE MISS W 16-10   
Oct 3 SOUTH CAROLINA STATE W38-14   

Oct 10 KENTUCKY W 28-26   
Oct 17 at Alabama L 6-20  
Oct 24 VANDERBILT  W 14-10  
Oct 31 at Tennessee  L 13-31   
Nov 7 at Arkansas L 16-33  
Nov 14 FLORIDA 2:30 p.m.
Nov 28 CLEMSON TBA

TENNESSEE (5-4,2-3 SEC)
Sep 5  WESTERN KENTUCKY  W  63-7  
Sep 12  UCLA   L 15-19
Sep 19  at Florida  L 13-23
Sep 26  OHIO  W 34-23 
Oct 3  AUBURN  L  22-26
Oct 10  GEORGIA  W 45-19 
Oct 24  at Alabama  L 10-12 
Oct 31 SOUTH CAROLINA W 31-13 
Nov 7  MEMPHIS W 56-28 
Nov 14  at Ole Miss  11:00 a.m. 
Nov 21  VANDERBILT  TBA 
Nov 28  at Kentucky TBA 
 
VANDERBILT (2-8,0-6 SEC)
Sep 5  WESTERN CAROLINA  W   45-0 
Sep 12  at LSU   L   9-23 
Sep 19   MISSISSIPPI STATE L   3-15
Sep 26  at Rice  W 36-17 
Oct 3   OLE MISS  L  7-23
Oct 10 at Army L 13-16 (OT) 
Oct 17  GEORGIA  L 10-34 
Oct 24  at South Carolina  L 10-14 
Oct 31  GEORGIA TECH  L 31-56 
Nov 7   at Florida  L 3-27
Nov 14  KENTUCKY  11:21 a.m. 
Nov 21 at Tennessee TBA

ALABAMA (9-0,6-0 SEC)
Sep 5 vs. Virginia Tech  W 34-24 
Sep 12  FLORIDA INT.   W 40-14 
Sep 19  NORTH TEXAS   W   53-7
Sep 26  ARKANSAS W   35-7 
Oct 3  at Kentucky  W  38-20
Oct 10  at Ole Miss  W 22-3 
Oct 17  SOUTH CAROLINA  W 20-6 
Oct 24  TENNESSEE W 12-10 
Nov 7  LSU  W 24-15 
Nov 14  at Mississippi State  6:00 p.m. 
Nov 21  UT-CHATTANOOGA  TBA
Nov 27  at Auburn  1:30 p.m. 

ARKANSAS (5-4,2-4 SEC)
Sep 5  MISSOURI STATE   W 48-10
Sep 19  GEORGIA     L 41-57
Sep 26  at Alabama   L   7-35 
Oct 03  at Texas A&M    W  47-19 
Oct 10  AUBURN    W 44-23
Oct 17  at Florida   L 20-23 
Oct 24  at Ole Miss    L 17-30 
Oct 31  EASTERN MICHIGAN  W 63-27    
Nov 07  SOUTH CAROLINA   W 33-16 
Nov 14  TROY  6:30 p.m. 
Nov 21  MISSISSIPPI STATE    TBA 
Nov 28  at LSU    TBA 
 
AUBURN (7-3, 3-3 SEC)
Sep 5  LOUISIANA TECH  W 37-13 
Sep 12 MISSISSIPPI STATE W 49-24
Sep 19  WEST VIRGINIA  W 41-30
Sep 26  BALL STATE W 54-30
Oct 3  at Tennessee  W  26-22 
Oct. 10  at Arkansas  L 23-44 
Oct. 17 KENTUCKY  L 14-21 
Oct. 24  at LSU  L 10-31 
Oct 31 OLE MISS  W 33-20
Nov 7  FURMAN  W 63-31
Nov 14  at Georgia  6:00 p.m. 
Nov 28  ALABAMA  1:30 p.m.

LSU (7-2, 4-2 SEC)
Sep 5  at Washington W  31-23
Sep 12  VANDERBILT  W   23-9 
Sep 19  LOUISIANA-LAFFAYETTE  W 31-3
Sep 26  at Mississippi State W 30-26 
Oct 3  at Georgia W  20-13
Oct 10  FLORIDA  L 3-13
Oct 24  AUBURN  W 31-10 
Oct 31  TULANE  W 42-0 
Nov 7 at Alabama  L 15-24
Nov 14  LOUISIANA TECH 6:00 p.m. 
Nov 21  at Ole Miss  TBA 
Nov 28  ARKANSAS  7 p.m. 

MISSISSIPPI STATE (4-5,2-3 SEC)
Sep 5  JACKSON STATE W  45-7 
Sep 12  at Auburn L 24-49 
Sep 19  at Vanderbilt W  15-3
Sep 26  LSU  L 26-30 
Oct 3  GEORGIA TECH  L  31-42 
Oct 10  HOUSTON L 24-31 
Oct 17  at Middle Tennessee  W 27-6 
Oct 24  FLORIDA L 19-29
Oct 31  at Kentucky  W 31-24
Nov 14  ALABAMA  6:00 p.m. 
Nov 21  at Arkansas  11:21 a.m. 
Nov 28  OLE MISS  TBA 
 
OLE MISS (6-3,2-3 SEC)
Sep 6  at Memphis  W 45-14
Sep 19  SE LOUISIANA  W   52-6 
Sep 24  at South Carolina L 10-16 
Oct 3  at Vanderbilt  W  23-7
Oct 10  ALABAMA  L 3-22 
Oct 17  UAB  W 48-13 
Oct 24  ARKANSAS  W 30-17
Oct 31  at Auburn  L 20-33 
Nov 7 NORTHERN ARIZONA W 38-14 
Nov 14  TENNESSEE  11:00 a.m. 
Nov 21  LSU  TBA 
Nov 28  at Mississippi State   TBA

MISSISSIPPI STATE
vs.

ALABAMA
November 14, 2009 •  6:00 p.m.  •  Davis Wade Stadium at Scott Field  •  Starkville, Miss.

 EAST All Times Central and Subject To Change WEST

ALABAMA Numerical Roster
 No. Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Cl.  Hometown
1  B.J. Scott DB 5-11        188 So.  Prichard, Ala. 
2  Star Jackson QB 6-3           195 Fr.  Lake Worth, Fla. 
2  Tana Patrick LB 6-3 235 Fr.  Bridgeport, Ala. 
3  Trent Richardson RB 5-11 220 Fr.  Pensacola, Fla. 
3  Kareem Jackson DB 5-11 192 Jr.  Macon, Ga. 
4  Mark Barron DB 6-2 215 So.  Mobile, Ala. 
4  Marquis Maze WR 5-10 179 So.  Tarrant, Ala. 
5  Roy Upchurch RB 6-0 205 Sr.  Tallahassee, Fla. 
5  Jerrell Harris LB 6-3 215 So.  Gadsden, Ala. 
6  Demetrius Goode RB 5-10 190 So.  LaGrange, Ga. 
7  Kenny Bell WR 6-1 160 Fr.  Rayville, La. 
8  Chris Rogers DB 6-0 195 Sr.  Lakeland, Fla. 
8  Julio Jones WR 6-4 210 So.  Foley, Ala. 
9  Phelon Jones DB 5-11 195 So.  Moblie, Ala. 
9  Nick Williams WR 5-10 165 Fr.  Fort Lauderdale, Fla. 
10  A.J. McCarron QB 6-4 190 Fr.  Mobile, Ala. 
10  Morgan Ogilvie QB 6-0 185 So.  Mountain Brook, Ala. 
11  Brandon Gibson WR 6-1 196 So.  Mobile, Ala. 
12  Greg McElroy QB 6-3 220 Jr.  Southlake, Texas 
13  Rob Ezell WR 5-10 170 Jr.  Athens, Ala. 
13  Cory Reamer LB 6-4 234 Sr.  Hoover, Ala.
15  Darius Hanks WR 6-0 172 Jr.  Norcross, Ga. 
16  Thomas Darrah QB 6-6 212 So.  Newnan, Ga. 
17  Brad Smelley TE 6-3 218 So.  Tuscaloosa, Ala. 
18  Rod Woodson DB 5-11 200 Fr.  Olive Branch, Miss. 
20  Tyrone King DB 5-11 198 Sr.  Birmingham, Ala. 
21  Dre Kirkpatrick DB 6-3 185 Fr.  Gadsden, Ala. 
22  Mark Ingram RB 5-10 215 So.  Flint, Mich. 
23  Robby Green DB 6-0 180 So.  New Orleans, La. 
24  Marquis Johnson DB 5-11 192 Sr.  Sarasota, Fla.
25  Rolando McClain LB 6-4 258 Jr.  Decatur, Ala.
26  Ali Sharrief DB 5-9 205 Sr.  Stevenson, Ala. 
27  Justin Woodall DB 6-2 220 Sr.  Oxford, Miss. 
28  Javier Arenas DB 5-9 198 Sr.  Tampa, Fla. 
29  Terry Grant RB 5-9 190 Jr.  Lumberton, Miss.
30  Dont'a Hightower LB 6-4 250 So.  Lewisburg, Tenn. 
32  Eryk Anders LB 6-2 227 Sr.  San Antonio, Tex. 
33  Hampton Gray DB 6-1 194 Sr.  Tuscaloosa, Ala. 
33  Mike Marrow RB 6-2 240 Fr.  Holland, Ohio 
34  Jeramie Griffin RB 6-2 228 So.  Batesville, Miss. 
35  Nico Johnson LB 6-3 225 Fr.  Andalusia, Ala.
36  Chris Jordan LB 6-2 220 So.  Brentwood, Tenn. 
37  Robert Lester DB 6-2 210 Fr.  Foley, Ala.
39  Kyle Pennington DB 5-11 177 Jr.  Chatom, Ala. 
40  DeMarcus DuBose LB 6-1 230 So.  Montgomery, Ala. 
40  Baron Huber RB/TE 6-3 249 Sr.  Knoxville, Tenn.
41  Courtney Upshaw LB 6-2 249 So.  Eufaula, Ala. 
42  Eddie Lacy RB 6-0 210 Fr.  Geismar, La. 
44  Alex Benson LB 6-1 210 Sr.  Trussville, Ala. 
44  Jacob Vane RB 6-0 228 Sr.  Oak Ridge, Tenn. 
46  Wesley Neighbors DB 6-1 210 So.  Huntsville, Ala. 
46  William Strickland WR 5-10 173 So.  Tuscaloosa, Ala. 
47  Ed Stinson DL/LB 6-4 240 Fr.  Homestead, Fla. 
48  Travis Sikes WR 6-2 188 Jr.  Nashville, Tenn. 
49  Jonathan Atchison LB 6-2 235 Fr.  Atlanta, Ga.
50  Brian Selman S 6-0 211 Sr.  Vestavia Hills, Ala. 
51  Michael DeJohn LB 6-0 220 Jr.  Hoover, Ala. 
52  Alfred McCullough OL 6-2 292 So.  Athens, Ala.
54  Glenn Harbin DL 6-6 245 So.  Mobile, Ala. 
54  Russell Raines OL 6-2 290 Fr.  Satsuma, Ala.
55  Chavis Williams LB 6-4 223 Jr.  Dora, Ala. 
56  William Ming DL 6-3 260 Fr.  Athens, Ala. 
57  Marcell Dareus DL 6-3 280 So.  Huffman, Ala. 
58  Nick Gentry DL 6-1 254 So.  Prattville, Ala. 
59  Brandon Moore DL 6-5 310 Fr.  Montgomery, Ala. 
60  David Williams OL 6-3 272 Fr.  Duncanville, Ala. 
61  Carson Tinker ST 6-1 230 So.  Murfreesboro, Tenn. 
61  Anthony Steen OL-DL 6-3 305 Fr.  Lambert, Miss. 
62  Terrence Cody DL 6-5 365 Sr.  Ft. Myers, Fla. 
63  Kellen Williams OL 6-3 290 Fr.  Lawrenceville, Ga.
64  Kerry Murphy DL 6-4 323 Fr.  Hoover, Ala. 
65  Chance Warmack OL 6-3 301 Fr.  Atlanta, Ga.
65  Allen Skelton OL 6-1 256 So.  Coker, Ala. 
66  Brian Motley OL 6-2 289 Jr.  Autaugaville, Ala. 
67  John Michael Boswell OL 6-5 300 So.  Northport, Ala. 
68  Taylor Pharr OL 6-6 290 Jr.  Irondale, Ala.
72  Tyler Love OL 6-7 290 Fr.  Mountain Brook, Ala.
73  William Vlachos OL 6-1 294 So.  Birmingham, Ala. 
74  David Ross OL 6-3 295 Jr.  Homewood, Ala.
75  Barrett Jones OL 6-5 280 So.  Memphis, Tenn. 
76  D.J. Fluker OL 6-6 340 Fr.  Foley, Ala.
77  James Carpenter OL 6-5 300 Jr.  Augusta, Ga. 
78  Mike Johnson OL 6-6 305 Sr.  Pensacola, Fla. 
79  Drew Davis OL 6-7 305 Sr.  Evergreen, Ala. 
80  Mike McCoy WR 6-3 215 Sr.  Rankin, Miss. 
81  Kendall Kelly WR 6-3 216 Fr.  Gadsden, Ala. 
82  Earl Alexander WR 6-4 216 Jr.  Phenix City, Ala. 
83  Kevin Norwood WR 6-2 180 Fr.  D'Iberville, Miss. 
84  Colin Peek TE 6-6 255 Sr.  Ponte Vedra, Fla. 
85  Preston Dial TE 6-3 245 Jr.  Mobile, Ala. 
86  Undra Billingsley TE 6-3 275 Fr.  Birmingham, Ala. 
87  Drew Bullard LB 6-3 240 So  Florence, Ala. 
87  Chris Underwood TE 6-4 231 So.  Birmingham, Ala. 
88  Michael Bowman WR 6-4 210 Fr.  Rossville, Ga. 
89  Michael Williams TE 6-6 266 Fr.  Reform, Ala. 
90  Milton Talbert DL 6-4 275 Jr.  Hattiesburg, Miss. 
91  Alex Watkins LB 6-3 225 So.  Brownsville, Tenn. 
92  Damion Square DL 6-3 273 RFr.  Houston, Tex. 
93  Chris Bonds DL 6-4 280 Fr.  Columbia, S.C. 
94  Darrington Sentimore DL 6-3 280 Fr.  Norco, La. 
94  Jeremy Shelley K 5-10 170 Fr.  Raleigh, N.C. 
95  Colin Gallagher K 6-0 180 Jr.  Atlanta, Ga. 
95  Brandon Deaderick DL 6-4 287 Sr.  Elizabethtown, Ky. 
96  Luther Davis DL 6-3 299 Jr.  West Monroe, La.
97  Lorenzo Washington DL 6-5 290 Sr.  Loganville, Ga. 
97  P.J. Fitzgerald P 5-11 198 Sr.  Coral Springs, Fla. 
98  Heath Thomas P 6-3 213 Sr.  Montgomery, Ala. 
99  Josh Chapman DL 6-1 305 So.  Hoover, Ala.
99  Leigh Tiffin K 6-2 212 Sr.  Muscle Shoals, Ala. 
     

MISSISSIPPI STATE Numerical Roster
 No. Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Cl. Exp. Hometown
1  Chad Bumphis WR 5-10 195 Fr. HS Tupelo, Miss. 
2  Robert Elliott RB 6-0 210 So. 1L Okolona, Miss.
3  Brandon Heavens WR 5-10 170 Fr. HS Bessemer, Ala.
4  Charles Mitchell DB 5-11 205 So. 1L Clarksdale, Miss.
6  Brandon McRae WR 6-4 205 Sr. 2L Chester, Va.
7  Wade Bonner DB 5-9 200 So. 1L Mason, Tenn.
8  Montrell Conner RB 6-2 215 Fr. 2L Monroe, La. 
9  Leon Berry WR 6-0 195 Jr. TR Griffin, Ga.
10  Cameron Lawrence DB 6-2 210 Fr. HS Coldwater, Miss.
11  Ricco Sanders WR 5-11 175 Fr. HS Duncan, S.C.
12  Dennis Thames WR 5-11 180 Fr. HS Louisville, Miss.
13  Johnthan Banks DB 6-2 175 Fr. HS Maden, Miss.
14  Chris Relf QB 6-3 235 So. SQ Montgomery, Ala.
15  Maurice Langston DB 5-11 185 Jr. TR Meridian, Miss.
15  Riley Saunders QB 6-0 195 Fr. HS Oxford, Miss.
16  Tyson Lee QB 5-10 200 Sr. 1L Columbus, Miss.
17  Tyler Russell QB 6-4 215 Fr. HS Meridian, Miss.
18  Marcus Washington DB 5-10 195 Sr. 3L Missouri City, Texas
19  Daniel Stegall QB 6-2 195 Fr. HS Greenwood, Ark.
20  Louis Watson DB 5-10 180 RFr. RS Mobile, Ala.
22  Jamar Chaney LB 6-1 245 Sr. 3L Fort Pierce, Fla.
23  Sylvester Hemphill RB 5-9 230 RFr. RS Olive Branch, Miss.
24  Anthony Dixon RB 6-1 235 Sr. 3L Jackson, Miss.
25  Corey Broomfield DB 5-10 170 RFr. RS Palm Bay, Fla.
26  Damein Anderson DB 5-11 195 So. 1L Hazlehurst, Miss.
27  LaDarius Perkins RB 5-10 180 Fr. 2L Greenville, Miss.
28  Tay Bowser WR 6-3 200 Sr. 3L Gilmer, Texas
29  Christian Ducré RB 6-0 220 Sr. 2L LaCombe, La.
30  Arnil Stallworth RB 5-9 205 Sr. 3L Daphne, Ala.
31  Taylor Reed WR 6-4 190 Fr. HS Memphis, Tenn.
31  Nikoe Whitley DB 5-11 195 Fr. HS Jackson, Miss.
32  Marcus Green TE 6-1 235 So. 1L Scooba, Miss.
33  Jamie Jones LB 6-0 240 So. 1L Springdale, Ark.
33  Sam Williams WR 6-1 185 Fr. HS Brandon, Miss.
34  K.J. Wright LB 6-4 245 Jr. 2L Olive Branch, Miss.
35  Patrick Hanrahan RB 5-11 225 Jr. TR Springville, Ala.
36  Nick Bell DL 6-3 260 RFr. RS Bessemer, Ala.
37  Sean Brauchle K 5-10 180 Jr. TR Biloxi, Miss.
38  Heath Hutchins P 6-1 205 Jr. TR Saltillo, Miss.
39  Baker Swedenburg K 6-0 180 Fr. HS Columbus, Miss. 
40  Derek DePasquale K 5-8 180 Jr. TR The Woodlands, Texas
41  Marvin Bure DB 5-8 190 So. SQ Vicksburg, Miss.
42  Zach Smith DB 5-11 200 Jr. 2L Altoona, Ala.
43  William Shumpert RB 6-0 240 Fr. HS Fulton, Miss.
44  Bo Walters LB 6-0 235 So. 1L Wilsonville, Ala.
45  Michael Hunt LB 6-3 240 RFr. RS Meadville, Miss.
46  Aaron Feld SN 6-1 230 Jr. 2L Homewood, Ala.
47  Chris Cameron DB 5-10 240 RFr. RS Palm Beach Gardens, Fla.
47  Allen Tolbert RB 5-11 230 RFr. RS Duluth, Ga.
48  Emmanuel Gatling DB 6-0 210 Jr. SQ McAllen, Texas
49  Terrell Johnson LB 6-2 215 So. 1L Cullomburg, Ala.
50  Chris White LB 6-3 245 Jr. TR Vancleave, Miss.
51  Deontae Skinner LB 6-1 240 Fr. HS Macon, Miss.
52  Karlin Brown LB 5-8 200 Jr. 2L Tallahassee, Fla.
54  Trevor Stigers DL 6-4 255 RFr. RS Ridgeland, Miss.
55  Quentin Saulsberry OL 6-2 300 So. 1L Coldwater, Miss.
56  Tyler Gregory LB 5-10 210 RFr. RS Terry, Miss.
57  Johnathan McKenzie DL 6-4 260 Fr. HS Starkville, Miss.
58  Brandon Wilson LB 6-0 240 RFr. RS Tuscaloosa, Ala.
60  Devin Jones DL 6-0 260 RFr. RS Olive Branch, Miss.
61  Gabe Jackson OL 6-4 310 Fr. HS Liberty, Miss.
62  Addison Lawrence OL 6-4 300 So. 1L Coldwater, Miss.
63  Chris Spencer OL 6-3 310 Sr. SQ Meridian, Miss.
64  Mark Lynn LB 6-0 225 Jr. SQ Madison, Miss.
65  Joshua Jackson DL 6-2 300 So. 1L Canton, Miss.
66  D.J. Looney OL 6-1 300 So. 1L Birmingham, Ala.
67  Tobias Smith OL 6-3 300 RFr. RS Columbus, Miss.
68  Templeton Hardy OL 6-3 305 RFr. RS Como, Miss.
69  Reggie Odom DL 6-0 295 Sr. SQ Deland, Fla.
70  J.C. Brignone OL 6-1 300 Jr. 2L Pass Christian, Miss.
71  Sam Watts OL 6-4 300 Fr. HS Conyers, Ga.
72  John McMillan OL 6-1 290 Jr. SQ Paragould, Ark.
74  Mark Melichar OL 6-5 305 Jr. 2L Birmingham, Ala.
75  Craig Jenkins OL 6-5 315 Sr. 3L Pearl, Miss.
76  Phillip Freeman OL 6-6 305 Jr. RS Wesson, Miss.
77  Sam Latham OL 6-1 275 RFr. RS Cordova, Tenn.
78  Michael Bufkin OL 6-4 285 Jr. TR Clinton, Miss.
79  Derek Sherrod OL 6-6 305 Jr. 2L Columbus, Miss.
80  Andrew Ellard WR 5-10 185 Sr. SQ Natchez, Miss.
81  O'Neal Wilder WR 6-5 215 RFr. RS Carthage, Miss.
82  Thomas Webb TE 6-5 255 Jr. RS Starkville, Miss.
83  Charles Bailey WR 6-1 185 RFr. RS St. Augustine, Fla.
84  Austin Wilbanks TE 6-2 255 Sr. 1L Forest, Miss.
85  Brandon Henderson TE 6-2 245 Jr. 1L Fayetteville, Ga.
86  Major Sosebee WR 6-1 185 Jr. SQ Warrior, Ala.
87  Chris Smith WR 6-1 200 Fr. HS Meridian, Miss.
88  Kendrick Cook TE 6-3 250 So. 1L Attalla, Ala.
89  Kyle Roberts WR 6-0 185 Jr. TR Starkville, Miss.
90  Pernell McPhee DL 6-4 275 Jr. TR Pahokee, Fla.
91  Rodney Prince DL 6-0 265 So. 1L Irondale, Ala.
92  Charles Burns DL 6-1 280 Sr. 3L Hattiesburg, Miss.
93  Brandon Cooper DL 6-1 260 Jr. 2L Missouri City, Texas
94  Fletcher Cox DL 6-4 275 Fr. HS Yazoo City, Miss.
95  Kyle Love DL 6-1 310 Sr. 3L Fairburn, Ga.
96  Shane McCardell DL 6-5 245 RFr. RS Beaumont, Texas
97  Josh Boyd DL 6-3 285 Fr. HS Philadelphia, Miss.
98  LaMarcus Williams DL 6-0 270 Jr. 2L Bastrop, La.
99  Sean Ferguson DL 6-3 245 So. 1L Miami, Fla.

 EAST    WEST
TODAY’S OFFICIALS:
Referee - Matt Moore
Umpire - Johnny Hibbett 
Linesman - Lane Thomas 
Line Judge - Kirk Lewis 

Field Judge - Jeff Batts
Side Judge - Chris Conley
Back Judge - Dale Keneipp

SEC STANDINGS (through 11/14/09)

THIS WEEK’S OTHER SEC GAMES
Saturday

Tennessee at Ole Miss (11:00 a.m./CBS Sports)

Kentucky at Vanderbilt (11:21 a.m./SEC Network)

Florida at South Carolina (2:30 p.m./CBS Sports)

  

Louisiana Tech at LSU (6:00 p.m./ ESPNU)

Auburn at Georgia (6:00 p.m./ESPN2)

Troy at Arkansas (6:30 p.m./CSS)

Team SEC Pct. Overall Pct.
Florida 7-0 1.000 9-0 1.000
Georgia 3-3 .500 5-4 .556
South Carolina 3-4 .429 6-4 .600
Tennessee 2-3 .400 5-4 .556
Kentucky 1-4 .200 5-4 .556
Vanderbilt 0-6 .000 2-8 .200

Team SEC Pct. Overall Pct.
Alabama 6-0 1.000 9-0 1.000
LSU 4-2 .667 7-2 .778
Auburn 3-3 .500 7-3 .700
Ole Miss 2-3 .400 6-3 .667
Mississippi State 2-3 .400 4-5 .444
Arkansas 2-4 .333 5-4 .556



OFFENSE
LT  77  JAMES CARPENTER 6-5 300 JR.
  52 Alfred McCullough 6-2 305 So.

LG  78  MIKE JOHNSON 6-6 303 SR.
  66  Brian Motley 6-2 289 Jr.

C  73 WILLIAM VLACHOS 6-2 294 SO.
  74 David Ross 6-3 299 Jr.

RG  75 BARRETT JONES 6-4 289 RFR.
  67  John Michael Boswell 6-5 306 So.  
-or-  65 Chance Warmack 6-3 301 Fr.

RT  79  DREW DAVIS               6-7 300 SR.
  72 Tyler Love 6-6 303 RFr. 
  76 D.J. Fluker 6-6 350 Fr. 

TE  84 COLIN PEEK 6-6 255 SR.
  9 Michael Williams 6-6 266 RFr.

HB  85 PRESTON DIAL 6-3 233 JR. 
 -or- 17 Brad Smelley 6-3 233 So.
  40 Baron Huber 6-4 263 Sr.

QB  12  GREG MCELROY           6-3 220 JR.
  2  Star Jackson             6-3 206 RFr.
  16  Thomas Darrah     6-5 227 So.
  10 A.J. McCarron 6-4 190 Fr.

RB  22  MARK INGRAM             5-10 212 SO.
  5  Roy Upchurch     6-0 205 Sr.
 -or- 3  Trent Richardson 5-11 220 Fr.         

WR  8  JULIO JONES 6-4 211 SO.
  80  Mike McCoy               6-3 215 Sr. 

WR  4  MARQUIS MAZE          5-10 179 SO.
  15  Darius Hanks 6-0 184 Jr.
 -or- 82 Earl Alexander 6-4 212 Jr.

DEFENSE
DE  97  LORENZO WASHINGTON6-5   290   SR.
  96  Luther Davis 6-3   275   Jr.

NG  62 TERRENCE CODY 6-5 354 SR.
  99  Josh Chapman 6-1   313   So.

DE  95  BRANDON DEADERICK 6-4   306   SR.
-or-    57  Marcell Dareus           6-4   296   So.

SAM 13  CORY REAMER               6-4   234  SR. 
  10 Jerrell Harris  6-3 227 So.
   
MIKE 25 ROLANDO MCCLAIN     6-4   258   JR.
  36  Chris Jordan 6-2   230   So.

WILL 35 NICO JOHNSON 6-3 225 FR.
  2 Tana Patrick 6-3 235 Fr.

JACK 32  ERYK ANDERS  6-2   235   SR. 
    41  Courtney Upshaw      6-2   249   So. 

LC  28  JAVIER ARENAS 5-9   195   SR.
  24  Marquis Johnson     5-11 191   Sr.

RC   3  KAREEM JACKSON  6-0 193   JR.
  1  Chris Rogers 6-0 190 Sr.
  21 Dre Kirkpatrick 6-3 185 Fr.

SS  4  MARK BARRON              6-2   214   SO.
  26  Ali Sharrief               5-9   200   Sr.

FS  27  JUSTIN WOODALL         6-2   221   SR.
  23  Robby Green       6-0   181   So.
    20  Tyrone King               5-11 203   Sr.

OFFENSE
 X 6 BRANDON MCRAE 6-4 200 SR. 
  9 Leon Berry 6-0  190 Jr.  

 H 9 LEON BERRY 6-0  190 JR.
  1 Chad Bumphis 5-10 195 Fr.
  3 Brandon Heavens 5-10 170 Fr. 

 LT 79 DEREK SHERROD 6-7 310 JR. 
  63 Chris Spencer 6-4 310 Sr.

 LG 55 QUENTIN SAULSBERRY 6-3 300 SO.
  74 Mark Melichar 6-4 300 Jr.

 C 70 J.C. BRIGNONE 6-2 300 JR.
  66 D.J. Looney 6-2 300 So. 
  
 RG 75 CRAIG JENKINS 6-5 315 SR. 
  67 Tobias Smith 6-3 300 RFr.
  
 RT 62 ADDISON LAWRENCE 6-5 295 SO.
  76 Phillip Freeman 6-6 300 Jr.
  
 Y 32 MARCUS GREEN 6-1 235 SO.
  88 Kendric Cook 6-4 250 So.

 Z 81 O'NEAL WILDER 6-5 190 RFR.
  28 Tay Bowser 6-3 200 Sr. 
  
 RB 24 ANTHONY DIXON 6-1 235 SR.
  29 Christian Ducre 6-0 220 sR. 
  
 QB 16 TYSON LEE 5-10 200 SR.
  14 Chris Relf 6-3 235 SO.

DEFENSE
 LE  90 PERNELL MCPHEE 6-4 275 JR. 
  99 Sean Ferguson 6-3 245 So.
  
 LT 95 KYLE LOVE 6-1 310 SR. 
  97 Josh Boyd 6-3 285 Fr.
  
 RT  92 CHARLES BURNS 6-1 275 SR.
  94 Fletcher Cox 6-4 275 Fr. 
  
 RE 99 SEAN FERGUSON 6-3 245 SO.
  93 Brandon Cooper 6-1 255 Jr.
  
 SLB 34 K.J. WRIGHT 6-4 245 JR. 
  52 Karlin Brown 5-8 200 Jr.

 MLB 22 JAMAR CHANEY 6-1 245 SR.
  58 Brandon Wilson 6-0 240 RFr.

 WLB 50 CHRIS WHITE 6-3 245 JR.
  45 Michael Hunt 6-3 240 RFr.
  
 LCB 15 MAURICE LANGSTON 5-10 180 JR.
  26 Damien Anderson 5-11 195 So. 
  
 SS 4 CHARLES MITCHELL 5-11 205 SO. 
  48 Emmanuel Gatling 6-0 210 Jr.
   
 FS  13 JOHNTHAN BANKS 6-2 175 FR.
-OR- 7 Wade Bonner 5-9 200 So.

RCB 18 MARCUS WASHINGTON 5-10 190 SR.
  25 Corey Broomfield 5-10 165 RFr.

MISSISSIPPI STATE
2009 STAT LEADERS

Leading Rushers
Anthony Dixon (182 att., 1001 yards, 9 TDs)
Chris Relf (43 att., 292 yards, TD)

Leading Passers
Tyson Lee (112-189-11, 1271 yards, 4 TDs)
Chris Relf (15-26-2, 213 yards, 3 TDs)

Leading Receivers
Chad Bumphis (26 rec., 290 yards, 3 TDs)
Marcus Green (22 rec., 264 yards, 2 TDs)

Leading Tacklers
Jamar Chaney (73 total, 29 solo, 4.5 TFL, 2 Int)
K.J. Wright (65 total, 33 solo, 6.0 TFL)

ALABAMA
2009 STAT LEADERS

Leading Rushers
Mark Ingram (175 att., 1148 yards, 8 TDs)
Trent Richardson (80 att., 404 yards, 4 TDs)
  
  Leading Passers
Greg McElroy (140-236-4, 1721 yards, 11 TDs)
Star Jackson (9-13-0, 87 yards)

Leading Receivers
Marquis Maze (21rec., 368 yards, 2 TDs)
Julio Jones (24 rec., 331 yards, 2 TDs)

  Leading Tacklers
Rolando McClain (66 total, 34 solo, 7.0 TFL)
Mark Barron (55 total, 29 solo, 4 Int)

 PK 37 SEAN BRAUCHLE 5-10 180 JR.
-OR- 40 DEREK DEPASQUALE 5-10 175 JR.

 P 38 HEATH HUTCHINS 6-1 215 JR.
  39 Baker Sweedenburg 5-10 175 Fr.

 SN 46 AARON FELD 6-1 225 JR.
  62 Addison Laswrence 6-5 295 So.

 H 47 CHRIS CAMERON 5-11 185 RFR.
  10 Cameron Lawrence 6-2 210 Fr.
 
 KR 9 LEON BERRY 6-0 190 JR.
  1 Chad Bumphis 5-10 195 Fr.

 PR 9 LEON BERRY 6-0 190 JR. 
  1 Chad Bumphis 5-10  195 Fr. 

SPECIAL TEAMS

MISSISSIPPI STATE DEPTH CHARTALABAMA DEPTH CHART

ALABAMA
2009 SCHEDULE
(9-0, 6-0 SEC)

 Date  Opponent  W-L Score/Time

9/5 vs. Virginia Tech  W 34-24 

9/12  FLORIDA INT.    W 40-14 

9/19  NORTH TEXAS    W 53-7

9/26  ARKANSAS  W 35-7 

10/3  at Kentucky   W 38-20

10/10  at Ole Miss   W 22-3 

10/17  SOUTH CAROLINA   W 20-6 

10/24  TENNESSEE  W 12-10 

11/7  LSU   W 24-15

11/14 at Mississippi State   6:00 p.m. 

11/21 UT-CHATTANOOGA   TBA

11/27 at Auburn   1:30 p.m. 

MISSISSIPPI STATE
2009 SCHEDULE
(4-5, 2-3 SEC)

Date  Opponent W-L Score/Time

 9/5   JACKSON STATE  W 45-7

 9/12  * at Auburn L 24-49

 9/19 * at Vanderbilt W 15-3

 9/26  * LSU L 26-30

 10/3   GEORGIA TECH L 31-42

 10/10   HOUSTON L 24-31

 10/17   at Middle Tenn. W 27-6

 10/24  * FLORIDA L 19-29

 10/31  * at Kentucky  W 31-24

 11/14  * ALABAMA  6:00 p.m.

 11/21  * at Arkansas   11:21 a.m.

 11/28  * OLE MISS   TBA

ALABAMA
No. Name Pos.
82   Earl Alexander  WR
32   Eryk Anders  LB
28   Javier Arenas  DB
49   Jonathan Atchison  LB
4  Mark Barron  DB 
7   Kenny Bell  WR 
44   Alex Benson  LB
86   Undra Billingsley  TE
93   Chris Bonds  DL
67   John Michael Boswell  OL 
88   Michael Bowman  WR
87   Drew Bullard  LB
77   James Carpenter  OL
99   Josh Chapman  DL
62   Terrence Cody  DL
57   Marcell Dareus  DL
16   Thomas Darrah  QB
79   Drew Davis  OL
96   Luther Davis  DL
95   Brandon Deaderick  DL 
51   Michael DeJohn  LB 
85   Preston Dial  TE 
40   DeMarcus DuBose  LB 
13   Rob Ezell  WR 
97   P.J. Fitzgerald  P 
76   D.J. Fluker  OL 
95   Colin Gallagher  K 
58   Nick Gentry  DL 
11   Brandon Gibson  WR
6   Demetrius Goode  RB
29   Terry Grant  RB
33   Hampton Gray  DB 
23   Robby Green  DB
34   Jeramie Griffin  RB
15   Darius Hanks  WR 
54   Glenn Harbin  DL
5   Jerrell Harris  LB
30   Dont'a Hightower  LB 
40   Baron Huber  RB/TE
22   Mark Ingram  RB 
3   Kareem Jackson  DB
2   Star Jackson  QB
24   Marquis Johnson  DB
78   Mike Johnson  OL
35   Nico Johnson  LB
75   Barrett Jones  OL 
8   Julio Jones  WR 
9   Phelon Jones  DB 
36   Chris Jordan  LB 
81   Kendall Kelly  WR
20   Tyrone King  DB
21   Dre Kirkpatrick  DB
42   Eddie Lacy  RB
37   Robert Lester  DB 
72   Tyler Love  OL
33   Mike Marrow  RB
4   Marquis Maze  WR 
10   A.J. McCarron  QB 
25   Rolando McClain  LB 
80   Mike McCoy  WR
52   Alfred McCullough  OL
12   Greg McElroy  QB 
56   William Ming  DL 
59   Brandon Moore  DL
66   Brian Motley  OL
64   Kerry Murphy  DL
46   Wesley Neighbors  DB
83   Kevin Norwood  WR 
10   Morgan Ogilvie  QB
2   Tana Patrick  LB
84   Colin Peek  TE 
39   Kyle Pennington  DB 
68   Taylor Pharr  OL
54   Russell Raines  OL 
13   Cory Reamer  LB
3   Trent Richardson  RB
8   Chris Rogers  DB
74   David Ross  OL
1   B.J. Scott  DB 
50   Brian Selman  S
94   Darrington Sentimore  DL
26   Ali Sharrief  DB
94   Jeremy Shelley  K
48   Travis Sikes  WR
65   Allen Skelton  OL
17   Brad Smelley  TE
92   Damion Square  DL
61   Anthony Steen  OL/DL
47   Ed Stinson  DL/LB 
46   William Strickland  WR
90   Milton Talbert  DL
98   Heath Thomas  P
99   Leigh Tiffin  K 
61   Carson Tinker  ST
87   Chris Underwood  TE
5   Roy Upchurch  RB 
41   Courtney Upshaw  LB 
44   Jacob Vane  RB
73   William Vlachos  OL
65   Chance Warmack  OL
97   Lorenzo Washington  DL
91   Alex Watkins  LB
55   Chavis Williams  LB 
60   David Williams  OL
63   Kellen Williams  OL
89   Michael Williams  TE
9   Nick Williams  WR
27   Justin Woodall  DB
18   Rod Woodson  DB

MISSISSIPPI STATE
No. Name Pos.
26   Damein Anderson  DB 
83   Charles Bailey  WR 
13   Johnthan Banks  DB 
36   Nick Bell  DL 
9   Leon Berry  WR 
48   Jordan Blankenship  TE 
7   Wade Bonner  DB 
28   Tay Bowser  WR
97   Josh Boyd  DL 
37   Sean Brauchle  K 
70   J.C. Brignone  OL 
25   Corey Broomfield  DB 
52   Karlin Brown  LB 
78   Michael Bufkin  OL 
39   E.J. Buford  WR 
1   Chad Bumphis  WR 
41   Marvin Bure  DB 
92   Charles Burns  DL 
35   Fred Burns  DB 
47   Chris Cameron  DB 
22   Jamar Chaney  LB 
8   Montrell Conner  RB 
88   Kendrick Cook  TE 
93   Brandon Cooper  DL 
94   Fletcher Cox  DL 
40   Derek DePasquale  K 
24   Anthony Dixon  RB 
29   Christian Ducré  RB 
80   Andrew Ellard  WR 
2   Robert Elliott  RB 
19   Aaron Encalade  QB 
46   Aaron Feld  SN 
99   Sean Ferguson  DL 
76   Phillip Freeman  OL 
48   Emmanuel Gatling  DB 
32   Marcus Green  TE 
56   Tyler Gregory  LB 
35   Patrick Hanrahan  RB 
68   Templeton Hardy  OL 
3   Brandon Heavens  WR 
23   Sylvester Hemphill  RB 
85   Brandon Henderson  TE 
45   Michael Hunt  LB 
38   Heath Hutchins  P 
61   Gabe Jackson  OL 
65   Joshua Jackson  DL 
75   Craig Jenkins  OL 
49   Terrell Johnson  LB 
60   Devin Jones  DL 
33   Jamie Jones  LB
15  Maurice Langston DB
77   Sam Latham  OL 
62   Addison Lawrence  OL 
10   Cameron Lawrence  DB 
16   Tyson Lee  QB 
66   D.J. Looney  OL 
95   Kyle Love  DL 
64   Mark Lynn  LB 
45   Adrian Marcus  RB 
96   Shane McCardell  DL 
57   Johnathan McKenzie  DL 
72   John McMillan  OL 
90   Pernell McPhee  DL 
6   Brandon McRae  WR 
74   Mark Melichar  OL 
4   Charles Mitchell  DB 
69   Reggie Odom  DL 
27   LaDarius Perkins  RB 
91   Rodney Prince  DL 
31   Taylor Reed  WR 
14   Chris Relf  QB 
89   Kyle Roberts  WR 
17   Tyler Russell  QB 
11   Ricco Sanders  WR 
55   Quentin Saulsberry  OL 
15   Riley Saunders  QB 
79   Derek Sherrod  OL 
43   William Shumpert  RB 
51   Deontae Skinner  LB 
87   Chris Smith  WR 
67   Tobias Smith  OL 
42   Zach Smith  DB 
63   Chris Spencer  OL 
30   Arnil Stallworth  RB 
19  Daniel Stegall QB
54   Trevor Stigers  DL 
39   Baker Swedenburg  K 
12   Dennis Thames  WR 
47   Allen Tolbert  RB 
44   Bo Walters  LB 
18   Marcus Washington  DB 
20   Louis Watson  DB 
71   Sam Watts  OL 
82   Thomas Webb  TE 
50   Chris White  LB 
31   Nikoe Whitley  DB 
84   Austin Wilbanks  TE 
81   O’Neal Wilder  WR 
98   LaMarcus Williams  DL 
33   Sam Williams  WR 
58   Brandon Wilson  LB 
34   K.J. Wright  LB

PK  99  LEIGH TIFFIN  6-1   212   SR.

H    7  P.J. FITZGERALD 5-11 204   SR.

SN   50  BRIAN SELMAN             6-0   210 SR.

P  7  P.J. FITZGERALD             5-11 204   SR.

PR  28  JAVIER ARENAS             5-9   195   SR.
       8  Julio Jones                 6-4   211   So.

KOR 28  JAVIER ARENAS       5-9   195   SR.
       29  TERRY GRANT               5-10 190 JR. 
 -or- 80  Mike McCoy             6-3 215 Sr.  
 -or- 3 Trent Richardson  5-11 220 Fr.

KO  25 BRANDON JAMES 5-7 185 SR.
  4 Wondy Pierre-Louis 6-1 185 Sr.

SPECIAL TEAMS


